Headlines Health and Wellness

City of Flint Issues Boil Water Warning for Briar Hill Area (Between Westwood Parkway and Parkside Drive Only)

 

DRINKING WATER WARNING

Briar Hill Area (Between Westwood Parkway and Parkside Drive Only)

The City of Flint water system lost pressure and contamination may have occurred

BOIL YOUR FILTERED WATER BEFORE USING

Due to a loss in pressure in the City of Flint water supply, bacterial contamination may have occurred in the water system.  Bacteria are generally not harmful and are common throughout our environment. Corrective measures are currently being undertaken to correct the situation.

What should I do?

AS A PRECAUTIONARY MEASURE, DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST.  Bring all FILTERED water to a boil, let it boil for one minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water.  If you are currently NOT using a filter to remove lead from drinking water, FLUSH your water for AT LEAST 7 minutes before collecting any to boil.  Boiled FILTERED, boiled FLUSHED, or bottled water should be used for drinking, making ice, brushing teeth, washing dishes, and preparing food.  Boiling kills bacteria and other organisms in the water. Continue using boiled or bottled water until further notice.

Due to the pressure loss, there may be trapped air and loose sediment in your water lines. The air and sediment may be removed by flushing you water system.  DO NOT FLUSH YOUR SYSTEM THROUGH THE FILTER.  The resulting air and sediment may affect the performance of your filter and the filter cartridge should be replaced after the boil water advisory is lifted.

What happened? What is being done?

These precautionary actions are being taken due to the loss of water pressure in the water distribution system caused by a water main break. Whenever a water system loses pressure for any significant length of time, precautionary measures are recommended. The 6” water main broke 9/17/2019 causing a loss of pressure and several people complained of not having water. The water main break occurred at Briar Hill between Westwood Parkway and Parkside Drive. A crew responded at around 3am to “throttle” the water main to limit damage and restore pressure outside of the block where the water main is broken. Crews are currently working on repairing the water main and will have service restored by close of business today. Provided the samples pass we expect the boil water notice to be lifted after 24 hours.

The City of Flint Water Department is working to get the water main break isolated and pressure restored. Water staff will be taking other remedial actions such as flushing and collecting bacteriological samples from around the system near the area of the low pressure area.  The samples will be collected to determine that the water quality meets the state drinking water standards.  We will inform you when tests show no bacteria and you no longer need to boil your water.  We anticipate resolving the problem later today. This precautionary boil water notice shall remain in effect until results from the sampling verify the water is safe to drink.  Customers will be advised when the boil water advisory has been lifted.

For more information, please contact The City of Flint Water Department at (810) 766-7202.  General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1(800) 426-4791.

Related posts

Law Day Observance Celebrating Community Law Enforcement

Alline

Flint Fire Department Unveils $1 Million Truck With 104-Foot Ladder

editor

Genesee County Land Bank Celebrating 10th Anniversary

Alline

Leave a Comment

This website uses cookies to improve your experience. We'll assume you're ok with this, but you can opt-out if you wish. Accept Read More